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【Appendecies - 1：Member List of Study Team】 

(1) Field survey (September 3, 2006 – Octorber 12, 2006) 

Job tilte Name Occupation 

Team leader Tsutomu 
MORIYA 

Resident Representative, 
JICA Mongolia office  

Planning management Yoichi INOUE

Water Resources Development and 
Environment Management Team, Project 
Management Group III, Grant Aid 
Management Dept., JICA 

Chief consultant/ Waste treatment plan/ 
Environmental and Social Consideration Ichiro KONO Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd. 

Waste collection plan/ Equipment plan/ O&M 
plan 

Susumu 
SHIMURA Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd. 

Facility plan/ Design Naofumi SATO Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd. 

Execution plan/ Procurement plan/Costing Hiroshi FUJITA Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd. 

Interpriter Toshiyuki 
HANDA Techno Staff Co., Ltd. 

(2) Explanation of Basic Design Study Draft Report (January 13, 2007 – January 27, 2007) 

Job tilte Name Occupation 

Team leader Tsutomu 
MORIYA 

Resident Representative, 
JICA Mongolia office  

Planning management Yoichi INOUE

Water Resources Development and 
Environment Management Team, Project 
Management Group III, Grant Aid 
Management Dept., JICA 

Chief consultant/ Waste treatment plan/ 
Environmental and Social Consideration Ichiro KONO Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd. 

Facility plan/ Design Naofumi SATO Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd. 

Execution plan/ Procurement plan/Costing Hiroshi 
FUJITA Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd. 

Interpriter Toshiyuki 
HANDA Techno Staff Co., Ltd. 

(3) Explanation of Basic Design Study Draft Final Report (March 31, 2007 – March 24, 2007) 

Job tilte Name Occupation 

Team leader Tsutomu 
MORIYA 

Resident Representative, 
JICA Mongolia office  

Chief consultant/ Waste treatment plan/ 
Environmental and Social Consideration Ichiro KONO Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd. 

Execution plan/ Procurement plan/Costing Hiroshi 
FUJITA Kokusai Kogyo Co., Ltd. 

Interpriter Toshiyuki 
HANDA Techno Staff Co., Ltd. 
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【Apendecies - 2：Study schedule】 

(1) Field survey (September 3, 2006 – Octorber 12, 2006) 

Team Leader (JICA) Planning management
(JICA)

Chief consultant/ Waste
treatment plan/

Environmental and
Social Consideration

Waste collection plan/
Equipment plan/ O&M

plan
Facility plan / Design

Execution plan/
Procurement
plan/Costing

Interpreter

Tsutomu MORIYA Yoichi INOUE Ichiro KONO Susumu SHIMURA Naofumi SATO Hiroshi FUJITA Toshiyuki HANDA

1 3-Sep Sun

2 4-Sep Mon

3 5-Sep Tue

4 6-Sep Wed

5 7-Sep Thu

6 8-Sep Fri

7 9-Sep Sat Ulaanbaatar 7:45 (OM501)→
Narita 17:30

Ulaanbaatar 07:25(OM223)→
Beijing 8:30、Bijing 14:50（JL782)

→ Narita 19:15

8 10-Sep Sun

9 11-Sep Mon

10 12-Sep Tue

11 13-Sep Wed

12 14-Sep Thu

13 15-Sep Fri

14 16-Sep Sat

15 17-Sep Sun

16 18-Sep Mon

17 19-Sep Tue

18 20-Sep Wed

19 21-Sep Thu

20 22-Sep Fri

21 23-Sep Sat

22 24-Sep Sun

23 25-Sep Mon

24 26-Sep Tue

25 27-Sep Wed

26 28-Sep Thu

27 29-Sep Fri

28 30-Sep Sat

29 1-Oct Sun

30 2-Oct Mon

31 3-Oct Tue

32 4-Oct Wed

33 5-Oct Thu

34 6-Oct Fri

35 7-Oct Sat

36 8-Oct Sun

37 9-Oct Mon

38 10-Oct Tue

39 11-Oct Wed

40 12-Oct Thu

Date

Narita → Beijing、Beijing 19:30 (OM224)→ Ulaanbaatar 22:45

Meeting with JICA Mongolia office, Embassy of Japan, Municipal of Ulaanbaatar / Explanation of Inception report

Site Investigation (Naragiin Enger New disposal site, Ulan Churute disposal site, Equipment work shop)

Discussion of Minute

Discussion of Minute

Signing of Minute, Reporting to Embassy of Japan and JICA Mongoia office)

Site Investigation in Ulaanbaatar city

Collection of data and internal meeting

Site Investigation in Ulaanbaatar city

Collection of data and internal meeting

Site Investigation in Ulaanbaatar city

Meeting with municipal of Ulaanbaatar 

Reporting to Embassy of Japan and JICA Mongolia office

Ulaanbaatar 7:25(OM223)→ Beijing 08:30、Beijing 14:50（JL782)→
Narita 19:15 Site Investigation in Ulaanbaatar city

Editing of collected data and Internal meeting

Site Investigation in Ulaanbaatar city

Editing of collected data and Internal meeting

Site Investigation in Ulaanbaatar city

Travelling (Ulaanbaatar - Narita)
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(2) Explanation of Draft Report (January 13, 2007 – January 27, 2007) 

Team Leader (JICA) Planning management
(JICA)

Chief consultant/ Waste
treatment plan/

Environmental and
Social Consideration

Facility plan / Design
Execution plan/

Procurement
plan/Costing

Interpreter

Tsutomu MORIYA Yoichi INOUE Ichiro KONO Naofumi SATO Hiroshi FUJITA Toshiyuki HANDA

1 13-Jan Sat Narita 17:55（JL959）→
Seoul 20:40

2 14-Jan Sun Seoul 13:55（OM302）→
Ulannbaatar 16:35

3 15-Jan Mon

4 16-Jan Tue

5 17-Jan Wed

6 18-Jan Thu

7 19-Jan Fri Ulaanbaatar 07:45(OM501)→
Narita 17:30

Ulaanbaatar 12:15（CA902）→
Beijing 14:05、Beijing → Narita

8 20-Jan Sat

9 21-Jan Sun

10 22-Jan Mon

11 23-Jan Tue

12 24-Jan Wed

13 25-Jan Thu

14 26-Jan Fri

15 27-Jan Sat

Discussion and Signing of Minute, reportiing to JICA Mongolia office and Embassy of Japan

Site investigation in Ulaanbaatar city

aanbaatar 10:00（OM223）→ Beijing 12:00、Beijing 15:05（JL782）→ Narita 19

Date

Beijing 09:00（CA901）→ Ulaanbaatar 11:15

Meeting with JICA Mongolia office / Courtesy call and explanation of Draft report to Embassy of Japan / Ministry of nature and Environment / Ministry of
Finance / Municipal of Ulaanbaatar

Explanation and discussion of Draft report

Explanation and discussion of Draft report

Narita → Beijing
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(3) Explanation of Draft Final Report (March 13, 2007 – March 24, 2007) 

Team Leader (JICA)

Chief consultant/ Waste
treatment plan/

Environmental and
Social Consideration

Execution plan/
Procurement
plan/Costing

Interpreter

Tsutomu MORIYA Ichiro KONO Hiroshi FUJITA Toshiyuki HANDA

1 13-Mar Tue

2 14-Mar Wed

3 15-Mar Thu

4 16-Mar Fri

5 17-Mar Sat

6 18-Mar Sun

7 19-Mar Mon

8 20-Mar Tue

9 21-Mar Wed

10 22-Mar Thu

11 23-Mar Fri

12 24-Mar Sat

Explanation, discussion of Draft Final Report and discussion of minute

Signing of minute and reporting to Embassy of Japan and JICA Mongolia office

Ulaanbaatar 10:00（OM223）→Beijing 12:00、Beijing 15:05（JL782）→ Narita
19:20

Date

Beijing 9:00（CA901）→ Ulaanbaatar 11:15、Meeting with JICA Mongolia
office and Municipal of Ulaanbaatar

Explanation of Draft Final Report to Municipal of Ulaanbaatar and courtesy call to Ministry of Nature
and Environment and Minstry of Finance

Explanation and discussion of Draft Final report

Site Investigation, resurvey of price and reserch of progress of waste fud
system

Narita → Beijing

 

 

 



 - 5 -

【Appendicies - 3 : List of Interviewer】 

(1) Field survey 

<Mongolian side> 

Municipality of Ulaanbaatar 

Mr. Gombosuren Munkhbayar General Manager of Ulaanbaatar City and Chief of the Mayor’s office 

Mr. Bold Tsegmid  Director of City Maintenance and Public Utility Agency 

Mr. Badam Delgerbayar  Head of Waste Management Department, City Maintenance and 

Public Utility Agency 

Ministry of Nature and Environment 

Mr. Enkhee Gavaa Director of International Cooperation Department 

Mr T. Batzorig Senior officer of International Cooperation Department 

Ms.Sarantuya  Officer of Environment Natural Resources Department  

Ministry of Finance 

Mr. Togmid Dorjkhand   Deputy Director General of Department of Policy and Coordination 

for Loans and Aid 

Mr. Khuukhee Erdenebileg  Officer of Department of Policy and Coordination for Loans and Aid 

 

<Japanese Side> 

Embassy of JAPAN in Mongolia 

Tomohiro NIIMI   Second Secretary 

JICA Mongolia Office 

Miho SASAKI   Assistant Resident Representative 
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(2) Explanation of Draft Report 

<Mongolian side> 

Municipality of Ulaanbaatar 

Mr. Gombosuren Munkhbayar General Manager of Ulaanbaatar City and Chief of the Mayor’s office 

Mr. Bold Tsegmid  Director of City Maintenance and Public Utility Agency 

Mr. Badam Delgerbayar  Head of Waste Management Department, City Maintenance and 

Public Utility Agency 

Ministry of Nature and Environment 

Mr. Enkhee Gavaa Director of International Cooperation Department 

Mr T. Batzorig Senior officer of International Cooperation Department 

Ms.Sarantuya  Officer of Environment Natural Resources Department  

Ministry of Finance 

Mr. Togmid Dorjkhand   Deputy Director General of Department of Policy and Coordination 

for Loans and Aid 

Mr. Khuukhee Erdenebileg  Officer of Department of Policy and Coordination for Loans and Aid 

 

<Japanese Side> 

Embassy of JAPAN in Mongolia 

Tomohiro NIIMI   Second Secretary 

JICA Mongolia Office 

Miho SASAKI   Assistant Resident Representative 
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(3) Explanation of Draft Final Report 

<Mongolian side> 

Municipality of Ulaanbaatar 

Mr. Gombosuren Munkhbayar General Manager of Ulaanbaatar City and Chief of the Mayor’s office 

Mr. Bold Tsegmid  Director of City Maintenance and Public Utility Agency 

Mr. Badam Delgerbayar  Head of Waste Management Department, City Maintenance and 

Public Utility Agency 

Ministry of Nature and Environment 

Mr. Enkhee Gavaa Director of International Cooperation Department 

Mr T. Batzorig Senior officer of International Cooperation Department 

Ms.Sarantuya  Officer of Environment Natural Resources Department  

Ministry of Finance 

Mr. Togmid Dorjkhand   Deputy Director General of Department of Policy and Coordination 

for Loans and Aid 

Mr. Khuukhee Erdenebileg  Officer of Department of Policy and Coordination for Loans and Aid 

 

<Japanese Side> 

Embassy of JAPAN in Mongolia 

Tomohiro NIIMI   Second Secretary 

JICA Mongolia Office 

Miho SASAKI   Assistant Resident Representative 
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【Appendecies – 4 : Minute of Discussion, Technical Note】 

 

Number Name of Document Date 

① Minutes of Discussion No 1 Sep 09, 2006 

② Minutes of Discussion No 2 Jan 18, 2007 

③ Minutes of Discussion No 3 Mar 23, 2007 

④ Technical Note No1 Sep 29, 2006 

⑤ Technical Note No2 Jan 25, 2007 
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